believe are reasonable. This unaudited pro forma combined financial information is being provided for information purposes only. It does not
purport to represent our actual financial position or results of operations had the merger occurred on the dates specified, nor does it project our
results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income do not reflect any adjustments for non-recurring items or anticipated operating
synergies resulting from the merger. In addition, pro forma adjustments are based on certain assumptions and other information that are subject
to change as additional information becomes available. Accordingly, the adjustments included in our financial statements published after the
completion of the merger may vary from the adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements included in this
prospectus.

59

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

PART FIVE�THE MERGER

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2003

TSU TND

Pro forma
adjustments
for merger

of TND
with and
into TSU

Pro Forma
Combined

(thousands of reais, except per share amounts)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 20,682 16,992 �  37,674
Marketable securities 398,040 321,119 �  719,159
Trade accounts receivable, net 230,824 208,614 (349)(2.c) 439,089
Inventories 16,241 12,380 �  28,621
Recoverable taxes 29,816 107,576 �  137,392
Deferred taxes 49,169 42,142 �  91,311
Other 26,628 26,345 �  52,973

771,400 735,168 (349) 1,506,219
Noncurrent assets
Recoverable taxes 6,200 15,531 �  21,731
Deferred taxes 139,453 92,955 (153,617)(2.a)(2.e) 78,791
Judicial deposits 14,939 3,391 �  18,330
Other 363 �  �  363

160,955 111,877 (153,617) 119,215
Permanent assets
Investments 14,830 �  �  14,830
Intangible assets �  �  372,873(2.a) 372,873
Goodwill 14,520 �  118,980(2.e) 133,500
Property, plant and equipment, net 684,494 714,583 78,943(2.a) 1,478,020
Deferred charges 34,763 �  �  34,763

748,607 714,583 570,796 2,033,986

Total Assets 1,680,962 1,561,628 416,830 3,659,420

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities
Trade accounts payable 197,234 195,032 (349)(2.c) 391,917
Loans and financings 65,448 57,323 �  122,771
Salaries and related charges 13,487 6,775 �  20,262
Taxes and social contribution payable 72,816 48,868 �  121,684
Interest on shareholders� equity payable 16,086 7,695 �  23,781

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 125

Dividends payable 32,723 48,588 �  81,311
Other liabilities 43,252 53,587 8,500(2.b) 105,339

441,046 417,868 8,151 867,065

60

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

PART FIVE�THE MERGER

TSU TND

Pro forma
adjustments
for merger

of TND

with and
into TSU

Pro Forma
Combined

(thousands of reais, except per share amounts)
Noncurrent liabilities
Loans and financings 39,432 39,800 �  79,232
Taxes and social contributions payable 58,837 �  �  58,837
Accrual for pension plan 4,178 �  �  4,178
Provision for contingencies 11,863 9,615 �  21,478

114,310 49,415 �  163,725

Minority interest 195,170 201,416 �  396,586

Shareholders� equity
Capital 369,163 313,709 �  682,872
Capital reserve 148,565 144,352 �  292,917
Additional paid-in capital 8,297 8,297 410,593 427,187
Retained earnings 404,411 426,571 (1,914) 829,068

930,436 892,929 408,679(2.d) 2,232,044

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 1,680,962 1,561,628 416,830 3,659,420

See accompanying notes.

61

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

PART FIVE�THE MERGER

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income

Year ended December 31, 2003

TSU TND

Pro forma
adjustments
for merger

of TND

with and
into TSU

Pro Forma
Combined

(thousands of reais, except per share amounts)
Net revenues 1,087,994 999,453 (1,268)(3.e) 2,086,179
Cost of goods sold and services rendered (584,725) (487,438) (11,889)(3.a)(3.e) (1,084,052)

Gross profit 503,269 512,015 (13,157) 1,002,127

Operating revenues (expenses)
Selling (229,736) (208,887) (30,833)(3.a) (469,456)
General and administrative (97,752) (95,679) �  (3.c) (193,431)
Equity of affiliated company (989) 954 �  (35)
Other operating revenues (expenses), net 5,705 27,254 (46,255)(3.a)(3.b) (13,296)

(322,772) (276,358) (77,088) (676,218)
Operating profit before financial results 180,497 235,657 (90,245) 325,909

Financing income (expenses)
Interest income 111,766 111,994 �  223,760
Interest expenses (69,016) (46,288) �  (115,304)
Foreign exchange gains (losses), net (15,449) 24,527 �  9,078

27,301 90,233 �  117,534

Operating profit 207,798 325,890 (90,245) 443,443
Non-operating result, net 271 1,248 �  1,519

Income before taxes 208,069 327,138 (90,245) 444,962
Income tax and social contribution (64,242) (54,414) 30,684(3.d) (87,972)
Minority interest (31,813) (49,848) �  (81,661)

Net income for the year 112,014 222,876 (59,561) 275,329

Weighted average shares outstanding�diluted 353,629 353,449 327,329(3.f) 680,958
Basic and diluted earnings per share�per 1,000 shares 0.317 0.631 0.404

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 128

62

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

PART FIVE�THE MERGER

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income

Year ended December 31, 2002

TSU TND

Pro forma
adjustments
for merger

of TND
with and
into TSU

Pro
Forma

Combined

(thousands of reais, except per share amounts)
Net revenues 896,824 921,522   �  1,818,346
Cost of goods sold and services rendered (493,838) (396,081) �  (889,919)

Gross profit 402,986 525,441 �  928,427

Operating revenues (expenses)
Selling (185,446) (177,236) (4,986)(3.b) (367,668)
General and administrative (83,346) (95,298) �  (3.c) (178,644)
Equity in loss of affiliated company (600) (1,486) �  (2,086)
Other operating revenues (expenses), net 7,318 (13,782) (9,727)(3.b) (16,191)

(262,074) (287,802) (14,713) (564,589)

Operating profit before financial results 140,912 237,639 (14,713) 363,838

Financing income (expenses)
Interest income 64,249 56,672 �  120,921
Interest expenses (65,442) (50,128) �  (115,570)
Foreign exchange losses, net (10,055) (42,131) �  (52,186)

(11,248) (35,587) �  (46,835)

Operating profit 129,664 202,052 (14,713) 317,003

Non-operating result, net (127) (3,120) �  (3,247)

Income before taxes 129,537 198,932 (14,713) 313,756

Income tax and social contribution (22,744) (62,780) 5,003(3.d) (80,521)
Minority interest (18,801) (33,686) �  (52,487)

Net income for the year 87,992 102,466 (9,710) 180,748

Weighted average shares outstanding�diluted 341,300 342,136 316,852(3.f) 658,152
Basic and diluted earnings per share�per 1,000 shares 0.258 0.299 0.275

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 130

63

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

PART FIVE�THE MERGER

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income

Year ended December 31, 2001

TSU TND

Pro forma
adjustments
for merger

of TND
with and
into TSU

Pro Forma
Combined

(thousands of reais, except per share amounts)
Net revenues 796,879 826,250   �  1,623,129
Cost of goods sold and services rendered (418,649) (371,224) �  (789,873)

Gross profit 378,230 455,026 �  833,256

Operating revenues (expenses)
Selling (181,424) (187,996) (4,986)(3.b) (374,406)
General and administrative (71,909) (95,986) �  (3.c) (167,895)
Equity in loss of affiliated company (7,156) (7,156) �  (14,312)
Other operating revenues (expenses), net 5,633 166 (55,979)(3.b) (50,180)

(254,856) (290,972) (60,965) (606,793)

Operating profit before financial results 123,374 164,054 (60,965) 226,463

Financing income (expenses)
Interest income 22,322 24,149 �  46,471
Interest expenses (55,366) (62,176) �  (117,542)
Foreign exchange gains (losses), net (8,846) 1,977 �  (6,869)

(41,890) (36,050) �  (77,940)

Operating profit 81,484 128,004 (60,965) 148,523

Non-operating result, net 10 (2,155) �  (2,145)

Income before taxes 81,494 125,849 (60,965) 146,378

Income tax and social contribution (25,007) (43,160) 5,003(3.d) (63,164)
Minority interest (8,376) (21,324) �  (29,700)

Net income for the year 48,111 61,365 (55,962) 53,514

Weighted average shares outstanding�diluted 336,331 336,181 311,337(3.f) 647,668
Basic and diluted earnings per share�per 1,000 shares 0.143 0.183 0.083

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 132

64

Edgar Filing: TELE CELULAR SUL PARTICIPACOES SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

PART FIVE�THE MERGER

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

(all amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise indicated)

1) Basis of Presentation

TSU and TND are publicly-traded companies directly controlled by TIM Brasil (former Bitel Participações S. A.), which held 52.5% and 52.7%